
 
Leavenworth County Department of Public Works

23690 187th Street
Leavenworth, KS  66048

Notice to Bidders

The Leavenworth County Department of Public Works is accepting bids for “Delivered Trap 
Rock”. Conditions and specifications are attached.  Please submit sealed bid proposals plainly 
marked “Delivered Trap Rock” to:

Leavenworth County Clerk, Courthouse
300 Walnut Street, Suite 106
Leavenworth, KS 66048 

No later than 10:30 a.m. on Tuesday, October 21, 2025 at which time they will be opened and 
read aloud.  Bids received after the time and date above specified shall be returned, unopened, to 
the Bidder.  Bidders will be notified of the results within 15 days after the date set above for the bids 
to be opened.  

Questions regarding the bid specifications should be addressed to Bill Noll at 913-684-0470 or 
Vince Grier at 913-727-1800 between the hours of 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., or you may send us an 
email to:
publicworks@leavenworthcounty.gov

The bid packet will be placed on our county website.  

https://www.leavenworthcounty.gov/information/bid_opportunities/index.php

The Leavenworth County Board of Commissioners has the right to refuse any and all bids and 
accept the bid they feel is in the best interest of Leavenworth County.

mailto:publicworks@leavenworthcounty.gov
https://www.leavenworthcounty.gov/information/bid_opportunities/index.php


2 | P a g e

INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS

Bidders are requested to submit their lowest and best net price.  The unit per ton delivered should 
be indicated. The total quantity of material to be procured is 15,000 tons. 

At the option of the Board of County Commissioners and or County Administrator, service will be 
awarded on the basis of the best qualified bid, including full consideration of unit prices, time and 
method of delivery, conformity of specifications and service. 

ALL BIDDERS AGREE THAT REJECTION SHALL CREATE NO LIABILITY ON THE PART OF THE COUNTY 
BECAUSE OF SUCH REJECTION.  IT IS UNDERSTOOD BY ALL BIDDERS THAT AN UNSUCCESSFUL 
BIDDER HAS NO CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST THE COUNTY FOR BID PREPARATION COSTS.  THE 
FILING OF ANY BID IN RESPONSE TO THIS INVITATION SHALL CONSTITUTE AN AGREEMENT OF 
THE BIDDER TO THESE CONDITIONS.

We are a tax exempt entity, prices shall be net including all exempt taxes. The County shall reserve 
the right to increase or decrease the quantities specified.

There will be a $2500/day late fee assessment included in the procurement contract, which will be 
executed after the Board of County Commissioners formally accepts a bid, in the event that delivery 
of all materials is not complete. 

The County’s General Contractual Conditions, Exhibit A, must be agreed to by the successful 
bidder and are hereby made a part of the contract entered into between the County and the 
successful bidder, unless specifically modified in writing. This document can be found on the 
county’s website along with this RFP.

All sales will be made in accordance with the prices, terms and conditions of the invitation for bid 
and any subsequent term supply and service contract.  Any terms or conditions proposed by a 
vendor in its bid, proposal, quote, invoice, or other document that add to or conflict with these 
terms will not form part of the Agreement, unless expressly agreed in writing and signed by 
authorized representatives of both parties.



3 | P a g e

EXHIBIT A
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

Item # Description of Requirements          Comments
1 All aggregate must be delivered to: Leavenworth County Quarry 

Stockpile, 18673 McLouth Road, Tonganoxie KS 66086
2 Delivery of all material must occur before March 31st, 2026. 

3 Shall have an approved KT-02 and OFQ Test report on file with 
KDOT for Crushed Rhyolite for the production quarry for 
3/8”x1/4” material.

4 The Physical Analysis of the Material Must Meet the following:
Specific Gravity – ASTM C128-84 – 2.65
Absorption –ASTM C128-84 – 0.20
L.A. Abrasion % Wear – ASTM C131-81 – 17.00
Compressive Strength – ASTM D2938 – 47,000 PSI

____________________________ _____________________
PRINT/TYPE NAME DATE

____________________________
TITLE

_____________________________________________________
EMAIL

ADDRESS

____________________________
PHONE NUMBER


	Leavenworth County Department of Public Works
	Leavenworth, KS  66048
	Notice to Bidders


